



SALCON BERHAD (Company No: 593796-T)

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AT 31 DECEMBER 2015 - UNAUDITED**

	31/12/2015 RM'000	31/12/2014 RM'000
Assets		
Property, plant and equipment	67,918	73,816
Intangible assets	21,831	21,831
Investment properties	8,485	8,446
Investment in associate	31,382	27,674
Investment in joint ventures	24,235	22,898
Deferred tax assets	4,240	5,864
Total non-current assets	158,091	160,529
Trade and other receivables, including derivatives	145,351	205,991
Inventories	163,141	146,061
Current tax assets	885	1,311
Assets classified as held for sale	197,584	142,042
Cash and cash equivalents	277,875	294,453
Total current assets	784,836	789,858
Total assets	942,927	950,387
Equity		
Share capital	338,847	337,320
Reserves	195,323	146,808
Retained earnings	42,627	56,288
Total equity attributable to owners of the Company	576,797	540,416
Non-controlling interests	29,233	101,550
Total equity	606,030	641,966
Liabilities		
Loans and borrowings	72,259	84,951
Deferred tax liabilities	9,724	9,327
Total non-current liabilities	81,983	94,278
Trade and other payables, including derivatives	110,136	113,498
Loans and borrowings	5,698	13,594
Current tax liabilities	983	1,702
Liabilities classified as held for sale	138,097	85,349
Total current liabilities	254,914	214,143
Total liabilities	336,897	308,421
Total equity and liabilities	942,927	950,387
Net assets per share (RM)	0.85	0.80

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2014 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.



SALCON BERHAD (Company No: 593796-T)

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF PROFIT OR LOSS
FOR THE CUMULATIVE FOURTH QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015 - UNAUDITED**

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
	Current Year Quarter	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter	Current Year ToDate	Preceding Year Corresponding Period
	31/12/2015 RM'000	31/12/2014 RM'000	31/12/2015 RM'000	31/12/2014 RM'000
Continuing operations				
Revenue	59,531	99,927	125,368	194,465
Cost of sales	(37,478)	(88,678)	(94,355)	(165,925)
Gross Profit	22,053	11,249	31,013	28,540
Other income	(6,773)	12,062	32,786	12,474
Other expenses	(1,266)	(2,465)	(1,266)	(2,465)
Distribution expenses	(831)	(1,037)	(2,602)	(3,420)
Administrative expenses	(15,395)	(11,640)	(45,279)	(38,315)
Profit/(Loss) from operating activities	(2,212)	8,169	14,652	(3,186)
Finance costs	(1,328)	(643)	(5,511)	(1,928)
Finance income	551	4,196	5,025	8,400
Share of profit of equity-accounted associate/ joint ventures, net of tax	1,187	(138)	4,995	2,370
Profit/(Loss) before tax	(1,802)	11,584	19,161	5,656
Tax expense	(5,826)	(1,546)	(8,554)	(3,742)
Profit from continuing operations	(7,628)	10,038	10,607	1,914
Discontinued operations				
Profit/(Loss) from discontinued operations, net of tax	(783)	3,585	(16,749)	34,993
Profit/(Loss) for the period	(8,411)	13,623	(6,142)	36,907
Profit/(Loss) attributable to:				
Owners of the Company	(6,445)	(5,293)	5,560	4,608
Non-controlling interests	(1,966)	18,916	(11,702)	32,299
Profit/(Loss) for the period	(8,411)	13,623	(6,142)	36,907
Basic (loss)/earnings per ordinary share (sen)				
- from continuing operations	(0.91)	(1.65)	1.71	(3.30)
- from discontinued operations	(0.04)	0.86	(0.89)	4.01
Total	(0.95)	(0.79)	0.82	0.71

The Condensed Consolidated Income Statement should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2014 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.



SALCON BERHAD (Company No: 593796-T)

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE CUMULATIVE FOURTH QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015 - UNAUDITED**

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
	Current Year Quarter	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter	Current Year ToDate	Preceding Year Corresponding Period
	31/12/2015 RM'000	31/12/2014 RM'000	31/12/2015 RM'000	31/12/2014 RM'000
Profit/(Loss) for the period	(8,411)	13,623	(6,142)	36,907
Items that are or may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:				
Foreign currency translation differences for foreign operations	(26,273)	6,271	(11,336)	(21,977)
Total other comprehensive income/(expense)	(26,273)	6,271	(11,336)	(21,977)
Total comprehensive income/(expense) for the period	(34,684)	19,894	(17,478)	14,930
Total comprehensive income/(expense) attributable to:				
Owners of the Company	(22,306)	(4,470)	14,152	(23,686)
Non-controlling interests	(12,378)	24,364	(31,630)	38,616
Total comprehensive income/(expense) for the period	(34,684)	19,894	(17,478)	14,930

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2014 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.



SALCON BERHAD (Company No: 593796-T)

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE CUMULATIVE FOURTH QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015 - UNAUDITED**

	←----- Attributable to Owners of the Company -----→											
				Non – distributable				Distributable				
	Share capital	Share premium	Warrant reserve	Translation reserve	Share option reserve	Capital reserve	Treasury shares	Retained earnings	Total	Non-controlling interests	Total equity	
RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	
At 1 January 2014	304,152	46,955	22,150	30,529	3,391	-	-	99,242	506,419	213,937	720,356	
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	(28,294)	-	-	-	4,608	(23,686)	38,616	14,930	
Own shares acquired	-	-	-	-	-	-	(4,034)	-	(4,034)	-	(4,034)	
Share option exercised	8,563	3,530	-	-	(3,071)	-	-	-	9,022	-	9,022	
Share-based payment transactions	-	-	-	-	162	-	-	-	162	-	162	
Issuance of shares												
- exercise of Warrants 2007/2014	24,605	34,452	(22,150)	-	-	-	-	-	36,907	-	36,907	
Issuance of shares to non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(20)	(20)	
Acquisition of subsidiaries	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(48)	(48)	
Disposal of interest in subsidiaries	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(105,899)	(105,899)	
Government grants received during the year	-	-	-	-	-	35,856	-	-	35,856	-	35,856	
Government grants transferred from retained earnings	-	-	-	-	-	27,332	-	(27,332)	-	-	-	
Dividends to shareholders	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(20,230)	(20,230)	-	(20,230)	
Dividends to minority interest	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(45,036)	(45,036)	
At 31 December 2014	337,320	84,937	-	2,235	482	63,188	(4,034)	56,288	540,416	101,550	641,966	
At 1 January 2015	337,320	84,937	-	2,235	482	63,188	(4,034)	56,288	540,416	101,550	641,966	
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	8,592	-	-	-	5,560	14,152	(31,630)	(17,478)	
Own shares acquired	-	-	-	-	-	-	(4,316)	-	(4,316)	-	(4,316)	
Resale of treasury shares	-	-	-	-	-	-	4,851	1,104	5,955	-	5,955	
Share-based payment transactions	-	-	-	-	40	-	-	-	40	-	40	
Capital reduction in a subsidiary	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(39,790)	(39,790)	
Government grants received during the year	-	-	-	-	-	39,189	-	-	39,189	-	39,189	
Share option exercised	1,527	681	-	-	(522)	-	-	-	1,686	-	1,686	
Dividends to shareholders	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(20,325)	(20,325)	-	(20,325)	
Dividends to minority interest	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(897)	(897)	
At 31 December 2015	338,847	85,618	-	10,827	-	102,377	(3,499)	42,627	576,797	29,233	606,030	

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2014 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.



**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE CUMULATIVE FOURTH QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015 - UNAUDITED**

	12 months Ended 31/12/2015 RM'000	12 months Ended 31/12/2014 RM'000
<u>Cash flows from operating activities</u>		
Profit/(Loss) before tax from:		
- continuing operations	19,161	5,656
- discontinued operations	<u>(14,743)</u>	<u>35,264</u>
	4,418	40,920
Adjustments for :		
- Non-cash items	(17,173)	(56,604)
- Non-operating items	<u>513</u>	<u>(6,292)</u>
Operating loss before changes in working capital	<u>(12,242)</u>	<u>(21,976)</u>
Changes in working capital	<u>68,294</u>	<u>(111,558)</u>
Cash generated/(used in) operations	<u>56,052</u>	<u>(133,534)</u>
Income taxes paid	(8,832)	(3,410)
Interest paid	<u>(5,612)</u>	<u>(2,171)</u>
Net cash from/(used in) operating activities	<u>41,608</u>	<u>(139,115)</u>
<u>Cash flows from investing activities</u>		
- Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	285	153
- Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	(2,552)	(1,708)
- Acquisition of subsidiary, net of cash acquired	-	(13,497)
- Acquisition of associate company	(49)	-
- Acquisition of joint ventures	-	(23,896)
- Capital reduction in a subsidiary	<u>(43,149)</u>	-
- Disposal of discontinued operation		
- Proceeds from disposal, net of cash and cash equivalents	-	237,315
- Dividends received from		
- Dividends received from associated company	-	3,544
- Interest received	<u>5,098</u>	<u>8,463</u>
Net cash from/(used in) investing activities	<u>(40,367)</u>	<u>210,374</u>
<u>Cash flows from financing activities</u>		
- Net proceeds from issue of shares capital	1,686	45,929
- Purchase of treasury shares	(4,316)	(4,034)
- Proceed from resale of treasury shares	5,956	-
- Proceeds from issuance of equity shares in subsidiaries to non-controlling interests	-	3
- Government grants received	39,189	35,856
- Proceeds from bank borrowings	-	76,000
- Repayments of bank borrowings	(16,363)	(4,576)
- Dividends paid to shareholders of Salcon Berhad	(20,325)	(20,230)
- Dividends paid to non-controlling interests	(1,457)	(44,756)
- Payment of hire purchase liabilities	<u>(4,670)</u>	<u>(4,381)</u>
Net cash from/(used in) financing activities	<u>(300)</u>	<u>79,811</u>
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	941	151,070
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	293,392	146,427
Exchange differences on translation of the financial statements of foreign entities	<u>(16,663)</u>	<u>(4,105)</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	<u>277,670</u>	<u>293,392</u>

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2014 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.



**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE CUMULATIVE FOURTH QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015 – UNAUDITED**

The cash and cash equivalents comprise the following balance sheet amounts:

	12 months Ended 31/12/2015 RM'000	12 months Ended 31/12/2014 RM'000
Cash and bank balances	115,211	191,342
Deposits placed with licensed banks	162,665	103,110
Bank overdrafts	(206)	(1,060)
	<u>277,670</u>	<u>293,392</u>

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2014 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.



NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE CUMULATIVE FOURTH QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015

(i) EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MFRS 134 – Interim Financial Reporting

1. Basis of Preparation

The interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with MFRS 134 – *Interim Financial Reporting* and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad. It also complies with IAS 34 – *Interim Financial Reporting* issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).

The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2014 and with the explanatory notes attached herein. These explanatory notes provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the last audited financial statements for year ended 31 December 2014. The audited financial statements of the Group as at and for the year ended 31 December 2014 were prepared under Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (MFRSs).

1.1 Significant Accounting Policies

The accounting policies adopted by the Group in this interim financial report are consistent with those adopted in the audited financial statements for year ended 31 December 2014 except for the adoption of the following new and revised MFRSs, Amendments to MFRSs and IC Interpretations by the Group with effect from 1 January 2015.

MFRSs, Interpretations and amendments effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2016

- Amendments to MFRS 5, *Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations (Annual Improvements 2012-2014 Cycle)*
- Amendments to MFRS 7, *Financial Instruments: Disclosures (Annual Improvements 2012-2014 Cycle)*
- Amendments to MFRS 10, *Consolidated Financial Statements* and MFRS 128, *Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures – Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture*
- Amendments to MFRS 10, *Consolidated Financial Statements*, MFRS 12, *Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities* and MFRS 128, *Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures – Investment Entities: Applying the Consolidation Exception*
- Amendments to MFRS 11, *Joint Arrangements – Accounting for Acquisitions of Interests in Joint Operations*
- MFRS 14, *Regulatory Deferral Accounts*
- Amendments to MFRS 101, *Presentation of Financial Statements – Disclosure Initiative*
- Amendments to MFRS 116, *Property, Plant and Equipment* and MFRS 138, *Intangible Assets – Clarification of Acceptable Methods of Depreciation and Amortisation*
- Amendments to MFRS 116, *Property, Plant and Equipment* and MFRS 141, *Agriculture – Agriculture: Bearer Plants*
- Amendments to MFRS 119, *Employee Benefits (Annual Improvements 2012-2014 Cycle)*
- Amendments to MFRS 127, *Separate Financial Statements – Equity Method in Separate Financial Statements*
- Amendments to MFRS 134, *Interim Financial Reporting (Annual Improvements 2012-2014 Cycle)*



MFRSs, Interpretations and amendments effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2017

- MFRS 15, *Revenue from Contracts with Customers*

MFRSs, Interpretations and amendments effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018

- MFRS 9, *Financial Instruments* (2014)

The Group and the Company plan to apply the abovementioned accounting standards, amendments and interpretations:

- from the annual period beginning on 1 January 2015 for those accounting standards, amendments or interpretations that are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2014, except for Amendments to MFRS 1 which is not applicable to the Company.
- from the annual period beginning on 1 January 2016 for those accounting standards, amendments or interpretations that are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2016, except for MFRS 14 and Amendments to MFRS 141 which are not applicable to the Company.
- from the annual period beginning on 1 January 2017 for those accounting standards, amendments or interpretations that are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2017.
- from the annual period beginning on 1 January 2018 for those accounting standards, amendments or interpretations that are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018.

The initial application of the accounting standards, amendments or interpretations are not expected to have any material financial impacts to the current period and prior period financial statements of the Group and the Company except as mentioned below:

(i) MFRS 15, *Revenue from Contracts with Customers*

MFRS 15 replaces the guidance in MFRS 111, *Construction Contracts*, MFRS 118, *Revenue*, IC Interpretation 13, *Customer Loyalty Programmes*, IC Interpretation 15, *Agreements for Construction of Real Estate*, IC Interpretation 18, *Transfers of Assets from Customers* and IC Interpretation 131, *Revenue - Barter Transactions Involving Advertising Services*.

The Group and the Company are currently assessing the financial impact that may arise from the adoption of MFRS 15.

(ii) MFRS 9, *Financial Instruments*

MFRS 9 replaces the guidance in MFRS 139, *Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement* on the classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities, and on hedge accounting.

The Group and the Company are currently assessing the financial impact that may arise from the adoption of MFRS 9



2. Preceding Annual Financial Statement

The audit report of the Group's annual financial statements prepared under MFRSs for the year ended 31 December 2014 was not subject to any qualification.

3. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The principal activities of the Group are not subject to any seasonal or cyclical changes.

4. Unusual Items that Affect the Financial Statements

There were no unusual items affecting the assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of the Group for the cumulative quarter ended 31 December 2015.

5. Material Changes in Estimates

There were no changes in the estimates of amounts reported in prior financial years that have a material effect in the current interim period.

6. Debt and Equity Securities

There were no issuance and repayment of debt securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the cumulative quarter ended 31 December 2015 other than:

a) Issuance of ordinary share capital

Issuance of 3,054,300 new ordinary shares of RM0.50 each pursuant to the exercise of the Employee's Share Option Scheme.

b) Share buy-back

The Company repurchased 6,335,700 ordinary shares of RM0.50 each of its issued share capital from the open market, at an average costs of RM0.68 per share. The total consideration paid for the share buy-back including transaction costs during the current financial quarter and financial period to date amounted to RM4.32 million and were financed by internally generated funds. The shares bought back are being held as treasury shares in accordance with Section 67A of the Companies Act, 1965.

c) Resale of treasury shares

During the financial period, the Company disposed 8,000,000 of its issued ordinary shares held as treasury shares for a total consideration of RM5.96 million in the open market at an average price of RM0.74 per share. As at 31 December 2015, the number of treasury shares held after deducting the disposal was 5,000,700 shares.



SALCON BERHAD (Company No: 593796-T)

7. Dividends Paid

The dividend paid for the cumulative quarter ended 31 December 2015 is as follows:-

	Cumulative Quarter To-date 31/12/2015 RM'000
First and special final single tier dividend of 3.0 sen per share in respect of financial year ended 31 December 2014 was paid on 16 July 2015	20,325



8. Segmental Reporting

The segmental revenue and results of the Group for the cumulative quarter ended 31 December 2015 are as follows:-

	Constructions RM'000	Concessions RM'000	Trading & Services RM'000	Property Development RM'000	Total Continuing Operations RM'000	Discontinued Operations RM'000	Consolidated RM'000
Segment profit	(4,413)	5,350	3,219	(3,189)	967	(14,288)	(13,321)
<i>Included in the measure of segment profit are:</i>							
Revenue from external customers	95,700	1,447	28,221	-	125,368	82,699	208,067
Share of profit of associate	-	3,889	(230)	-	3,659	-	3,659
Share of profit of joint venture	3,604	-	(2,268)	-	1,336	-	1,336
<i>Not included in the measure of segment profit but provided to Chief Operating Officer:</i>							
Depreciation and amortization	(1,131)	-	(5,379)	(147)	(6,657)	(427)	(7,084)
Finance costs	(91)	-	(868)	(4,552)	(5,511)	(101)	(5,612)
Finance income	3,595	5	1,416	9	5,025	73	5,098
Income tax expense	(7,581)	(1)	(696)	(276)	(8,554)	(2,006)	(10,560)
Segment assets	372,971	31,687	166,421	152,436	723,515	219,412	942,927
<i>Included in the measure of segment assets are:</i>							
Investment in associate	-	31,562	(180)	-	31,382	-	31,382
Investment in joint venture	4,613	-	19,622	-	24,235	-	24,235
Additions to non-current assets other than financial instruments and deferred tax assets	1,610	-	2,242	-	3,852	84	3,936



Reconciliations of reportable segment profit or loss, assets and other material items

	RM'000
Profit	
Total profit for reportable segments	967
Depreciation and amortisation	(6,657)
Finance costs	(5,511)
Finance income	5,025
Unrealised/ realised foreign exchange gain	30,228
Unallocated expenses:	
Corporate expenses	(4,891)
Consolidated profit before tax from continuing operations	<u>19,161</u>
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax	<u>(16,749)</u>
Consolidated profit before tax	<u><u>2,412</u></u>

9. Valuations of Property, Plant and Equipment

There was no revaluation of property, plant and equipment during the cumulative quarter ended 31 December 2015. The valuation of land and buildings have been brought forward without amendment from the previous annual audited report.

10. Material Events Subsequent to the End of the Interim Period

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the interim period up to 22 February 2016 (being the last practicable date which is not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of this quarterly report), that have not been reflected in the financial statement for the interim period.

11. Effect of Changes in the Composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group for the current quarter and financial period to-date except for the following:-

- (i) Salcon had on 18 March 2015, incorporated a wholly-owned subsidiary, Salcon Petroleum Services Sdn Bhd ("SPSSB"), in Malaysia under the Companies Act, 1965.

The incorporation of SPSSB will not have any material effect on the earnings or net assets of Salcon Group for the financial year ending 31 December 2015.

The intended principal activity of SPSSB is provision of petroleum related services.

The authorised share capital of SPSSB is RM400,000.00 divided into 400,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each, of which 2 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each have been issued and fully paid-up

SPSSB has on 10 August 2015 increased its issued and paid up share capital from RM2.00 to RM100,000.00 by way of allotment of an additional 99,998 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each to Salcon and Kunci Sempurna Sdn Bhd ("the Allotment of Shares") for cash consideration.

Following the Allotment of Shares, Salcon's equity interest in SPSSB is reduced from 100% to 49% and SPSSB ceased as a subsidiary of Salcon, and becomes an associated company of Salcon.



- (ii) Salcon has on 18 December 2015, incorporated a wholly-owned subsidiary, Salcon Petroleum Services (Labuan) Limited ("SPSLL"), in Malaysia under the Labuan Companies Act 1990. The issued and paid-up share capital of SPSLL is USD1.00. The intended principal activity of SPSLL is provision of petroleum related products/services. The incorporation of SPSLL will not have any material effect on the earnings or net assets of Salcon Group for the financial year ending 31 December 2015. It will not have any effect on the share capital and substantial shareholders' shareholdings of the Company as well.

12. Changes in Contingent Liabilities/Contingent Assets

The contingent liabilities as at financial period ended 31 December 2015 are as follows:-

	RM'000
Bank guarantees given to third parties relating to performance, tenders and advance payment bonds	153,452
Guarantees given in favour of third parties	<u>10,918</u>

13. Net assets (NA) per share

The NA per share is derived as follows:-

	RM'000
Shareholders funds	576,797
No. of shares	<u>677,694</u>
NA per share (RM)	<u>0.85</u>



B. ADDITIONAL DISCLOSURE PURSUANT TO THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF THE BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD

1. Taxation

The breakdown of tax charge is as follows:-

	Current Quarter Ended 31/12/2015 RM'000	Cumulative Quarter To-date 31/12/2015 RM'000
Continuing operations		
Malaysian - current period	2,217	5,222
- prior years	2,939	2,662
- deferred tax	670	670
	<u>5,826</u>	<u>8,554</u>

The Group's higher effective tax rate (excluding the results of associates and joint ventures which are equity accounted net of tax) is mainly due to tax underprovided in prior years.

2. Status of Corporate Proposals

Salcon Berhad ("Salcon") had on 12 September 2013 entered into the following agreements:

- a) conditional sale and purchase agreement between Salcon and Beijing Enterprises Water Group Limited ("**BEWG**") for the proposed disposals by Salcon of the entire equity interests held in Salcon Darco Environmental Pte Ltd and Salcon Jiangsu (HK) Limited to BEWG ("**SPA-A**"); and
- b) conditional sale and purchase agreement between Salcon, Salcon Water (Asia) Limited, a 60%-owned subsidiary of Salcon ("**Salcon Water**") and BEWG for the proposed disposals by Salcon and Salcon Water of the entire equity interests held in Salcon Fujian (HK) Limited, Salcon Zhejiang (HK) Limited, Salcon Linyi (HK) Limited and Salcon Shandong (HK) Limited to BEWG ("**SPA-B**")

for a total cash consideration of RMB955.0 million (equivalent to approximately RM518.28 million) ("**Proposed Disposals**").

The Company has obtained shareholders' approval pertaining to the above Proposed Disposals at the EGM held on 27 November 2013.

Salcon and BEWG had on 20 December 2013 by way of exchange of letter agreed to the variation/modification of certain term of the SPA-A ("**Letter-A**"). On the same date, Salcon, Salcon Water and BEWG by way of exchange of letter agreed to the variation/modification of certain term of SPA-B ("**Letter-B**") (hereinafter the Letter-A and Letter-B are collectively referred to as "**Letters**"). The rationale for the Letters is to facilitate the completion of the Proposed Disposals in stages and allow the Company to partially complete the Proposed Disposals ahead of 15 January 2014.

The proposed disposals of the entire issued and paid-up share capital of Salcon Darco Environmental Pte. Ltd. and Salcon Jiangsu (HK) Limited pursuant to the SPA-A which is and Letter-A are deemed to be completed on 23 December 2013.



SALCON BERHAD (Company No: 593796-T)

The Company and BEWG had on 20 November 2015 mutually agreed to a tenth extension till 31 March 2016 for the fulfillment of the Conditions-B of the SPA-B.

The status of the utilisation of the proceeds as at 22 February 2016 arising from the disposal is as follows: (being the last practicable date which is not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of this quarterly report).

Purpose	Proposed Utilisation RM'000	Actual Utilisation RM'000	Estimated Timeframe for Utilisation	Deviation RM'000	%	Explanation
Future investments	230,000	(34,000)	Within 24 months	Nil	Nil	Not Completed
Repayment of borrowings	97,540	(97,540)	Within 6 months	Nil	Nil	Completed
Distribution to shareholders	30,000	(40,556)	Within 12 months	(10,556)	35	Completed
Working capital	10,397	(10,397)	Within 24 months	Nil	Nil	Completed
Defraying expenses incidental to the Proposed Disposals	1,437	(1,501)	Within 3 months	(64)	4	Completed
Total	369,374	(183,994)		-	-	-

3. Group Borrowings and Debt Securities

Total Group borrowings as at 31 December 2015 are as follows:

	Secured RM'000	Unsecured RM'000	Total RM'000
<u>Long Term Borrowings</u>			
Term loan	70,000	923	70,923
Finance lease creditors	1,336	-	1,336
	<u>71,336</u>	<u>923</u>	<u>72,259</u>
<u>Short Term Borrowings</u>			
Bank overdrafts	-	206	206
Term loan	1,894	-	1,894
Finance lease creditors	3,598	-	3,598
	<u>5,492</u>	<u>206</u>	<u>5,698</u>
Total Group Borrowings	<u>76,828</u>	<u>1,129</u>	<u>77,957</u>



4. Changes in Material Litigation

There was no material update as at 22 February 2016 (being the last practicable date which is not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of this quarterly report) other than the following Litigations involving Linyi Salcon Water Co. Ltd (“LSWC”), a 60% owned subsidiary of Salcon Linyi (HK) Ltd, which in turn is a 99.9% owned subsidiary of Salcon Water (Asia) Ltd, which in turn is a 60% owned subsidiary of the Company:-

1. Linyi Water Group Ltd (“the Plaintiff”) Vs LSWC (“the Defendant”) (“Litigation 1”)

On 20 November 2013, the Plaintiff filed a legal claim against the Defendant for a total outstanding consideration amounting to RMB27,445,261 (equivalent to approximately RM14,985,113), inclusive of an interest of RMB6,406,120 (equivalent to approximately RM3,497,742) related to the acquisition of assets owned by Linyi Water Supply Co. Ltd.

The Defendant contested that the outstanding consideration was supposed to be RMB11,574,425 (equivalent to approximately RM6,319,636) without any interest imposed.

The Defendant had on 14 November 2014 received Paper of Civil Judgement from the Linyi City Civil Court against the Defendant for a judgement sum of RMB10,820,542 (equivalent to approximately RM5,908,016).

2. Linyi Water Group Ltd (“the Plaintiff”) Vs LSWC (“the Defendant”) (“Litigation 2”)

On 9 December 2013, the Plaintiff filed a legal claim against the Defendant for a total amount of RMB26,694,826 (equivalent to approximately RM14,575,375), being the rental of the raw water pipelines for the period from 1 January 2006 to 30 November 2013.

The Defendant contested to strike off the legal claim on the ground that there is non-existence of the binding agreement in respect of the rental claimed.

The Defendant had on 14 November 2014 received Paper of Civil Judgement from the Linyi City Civil Court against the Defendant for a judgement sum of RMB26,694,826 (equivalent to approximately RM14,575,375).

The Defendant had on 26 November 2014 filed an appeal to the High Court of Shandong province. The hearing was fixed on 24 August 2015.

The Defendant had on 21 October 2015 received the Paper of Civil Judgment dated 10 October 2015 from the Higher People’s Court of Shandong Province informing that the Appeal had been rejected and the Original Judgement from the Linyi City Civil Court for the Defendant to pay the judgement sum of RMB26,694,826.00 (equivalent to approximately RM17,965,618.00) to the Plaintiff shall be upheld (“Second Judgement”).

In addition, as stated in the said Paper of Civil Judgement, the Defendant shall pay RMB124,436.00 (equivalent to approximately RM83,745.00), being part of the appeal fees of RMB175,274.00 (equivalent to approximately RM117,959.00). Balance of the appeal fees shall be borne by the Plaintiff.

Based on the Second Judgement and the Group’s effective ownership of 36% in LSWC, the Group will assume a total liability of RMB9,654,934.00 (equivalent to approximately RM6,497,771.00).

There is no material financial effects to the Group as the amount claimed of RMB9,610,137.00 (equivalent to approximately RM5,102,983.00) (excluding the appeal fees) by the Plaintiff had



been fully provided in the Audited Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2014. In addition, there is no operational impact to the Company and the Group.

3. LSWC (“the Plaintiff”) Vs Linyi Water Group Ltd (“the Defendant”) (“Litigation 3”)

On 12 January 2014, the Plaintiff filed a legal claim against the Defendant for a total amount of RMB18,325,078 (equivalent to approximately RM10,005,493) in relation to the retirement benefits paid on behalf of the Defendant in respect of the early retired employees.

The Defendant had on 14 November 2014 received Paper of Civil Judgement from the Linyi City Civil Court that the legal claim against the Defendant was rejected.

The Plaintiff decided not to file any appeal application against the judgement from the Linyi City Civil Court.

Based on the Group’s effective ownership of 36% in LSWC, the amount claimed by the Plaintiff of RMB6,597,028.00 (equivalent to approximately RM3,503,022.00) had been fully provided in the Audited Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2014. There is no operational impact to the Company and the Group.

5. Material Changes in the Results of the Current Quarter compared to that of the Preceding Quarter

For the current financial quarter, the Group revenue has increased by 164% as compared to the immediate preceding quarter. Strengthening of Ringgit currency has resulted a loss in the unrealised foreign exchange which contributed to a loss before tax of RM1.80 million as compared to profit before tax of RM6.87 million in the same period of the immediate preceding quarter.

The revenue recorded in the Constructions Division was higher by 118% as compared to the immediate preceding quarter. Profits from joint ventures projects has contributed to the profit before tax for the Division of RM2.20 million as compared to loss before tax of RM7.65 million in the same period of the immediate preceding quarter.

In the Property Development Division, it recorded loss before tax of RM2.45 million in the current financial quarter as compared to loss before tax of RM2.27 million due to higher finance cost in the current quarter.

In the Concessions Division, revenue and profit before tax increased marginally by 3% and 1% respectively as compared to the immediate preceding quarter.

For the Trading and Services Division, revenue increased by 445% attributable to the higher revenue of the solar power business. Hence, the Division recorded a profit before tax of RM5.92 million as compared to loss before tax of RM7.55 million in the same period of the immediate preceding quarter.

Higher revenue was recorded in the discontinued concessions operations by 304% due to installations of water pipelines. Hence, the Division recorded profit before tax of RM1.13 million as compared to loss before tax of RM5.01 million in the same period of the immediate preceding quarter.



6. Review of Performance of the Company and its Principal Subsidiaries

For the current financial quarter under review, the Group achieved lower revenue amounting to RM59.53 million as compared to RM99.93 million for the same period in the preceding year or a decrease of 40%. Loss before taxation of RM1.80 million was recorded in the current financial quarter as compared to profit before tax of RM11.58 million for the same period in the preceding year.

In the Constructions Division, revenue recorded in the current financial quarter was lower by 57% as compared to the same period in the preceding year. Higher operating expenses has contributed to the lower profit before tax for the Division of RM2.20 million as compared to profit before tax of RM15.06 million for the same period in the preceding year.

In the Property Development Division, no revenue was recorded in the current financial quarter and the same period in the preceding year due to the notice issued by Malaysian Accounting Standards Board on 2 September 2014 which prevent companies that has applied MFRSs shall not revert to apply Financial Reporting Standards to recognize income and profits on stages of completion. Loss before tax was recorded in the current financial quarter of RM2.45 million as compared to profit before tax of RM1.25 million for the same period in the preceding year due to higher finance costs in the current financial quarter.

In the Concessions Division, revenue was higher by 27% in current financial quarter due to strengthening of US currency. Profit before tax was RM1.46 million as compared to RM1.17 million for the same period in the preceding year.

In the Trading and Services Division, revenue was higher by 298% as compared to the same period in the preceding year due to the higher revenue of solar power business. Hence, the Division recorded a profit before tax of RM5.92 million as compared to loss before tax of RM7.94 million for the same period in the preceding year.

Higher revenue was recorded in the discontinued concessions operations by 13%. The Division recorded profit before tax of RM1.14 million as compared to RM3.85 million for the same period in the preceding year due to gain from the disposal of its subsidiaries in the preceding year.

For the cumulative quarter to date, the Group recorded revenue of RM125.37 million as compared to RM194.47 million in the corresponding cumulative quarter in the preceding year. Profit before tax of RM19.16 million was recorded in the cumulative quarter to date as compared RM5.66 million in the corresponding cumulative quarter in the preceding year attributed by the unrealised gains on foreign exchange.

In the Constructions Division, revenue was 46% lower when compared to the corresponding cumulative quarter in the preceding year. Lower gross profit has contributed to the loss before tax of RM5.19 million as compared to profit before tax of RM11.07 million for the same period in the preceding year.

In the Property Development Division, no revenue was recorded which was due to the notice issued by Malaysian Accounting Standards Board on 2 September 2014 which prevent companies that has applied MFRSs shall not revert to apply Financial Reporting Standards to recognize income and profits on stages of completion. Loss before tax was recorded in the cumulative quarter of RM7.88 million as compared to profit before tax of RM814,000 for the same period in the preceding year as a result of higher finance costs in the current cumulative quarter.

The Concessions Division recorded revenue and profit before tax of RM1.45 million and RM5.36 million as compared to RM1.20 million and RM4.55 million respectively in the corresponding cumulative quarter in the preceding year. The improvement of 20% in revenue was due to strengthening of US currency.



The Trading and Services Division recorded revenue of RM28.22 million as compared to RM16.12 million in the corresponding cumulative quarter in the preceding year due to the higher revenue of solar power business. Hence, the Division recorded a lower loss before tax of RM1.61 million as compared to loss before tax of RM8.46 million for the same period in the preceding year.

Higher revenue was recorded in the discontinued concessions operations by 19% due to installations of water pipelines. The Division recorded loss before tax of RM14.74 million as compared to profit before tax of RM35.26 million due to gain from the disposal of its subsidiaries in the preceding year.

7. Prospects

Under the 11 Malaysia Plan, the Malaysia Government has committed to provide 99% of the population with clean and treated water while reducing non-revenue water (NRW) to 25% and increasing coverage of sewerage connected services to 80%. As such, the Group remains positive of the local water and wastewater infrastructure outlook and we look forward to an acceleration of water and wastewater contract flows which will benefit the Group in financial year 2016 and beyond.

8. Variance of Profit Forecast / Profit Guarantee

Not applicable as there was no profit forecast or profit guarantee issued.

9. Proposed Dividend

The Board of Directors proposed a first and final single tier dividend of 2 sen per ordinary share of RM0.50 each in respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2015 for the approval of the shareholders at the Thirteenth Annual General Meeting.

10. Financial instruments - derivatives

As at 31 December 2015, the Group has no outstanding foreign currency forward contracts under derivative financial instruments.



11. Earnings Per Share

The basic and diluted earnings per share have been calculated based on the consolidated net profit attributable to equity holders of the parent for the period and the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period as follows:

Basic earnings per share

	Current Quarter Ended 31/12/2015	Comparative Quarter Ended 31/12/2014	Cumulative Quarter To-date	
			31/12/2015	31/12/2014
Profit/(Loss) attributable to equity holders of the parent (RM'000)				
- continuing operations	(6,160)	(11,110)	11,599	(21,361)
- discontinued operations	(285)	5,817	(6,039)	25,969
	<u>(6,445)</u>	<u>(5,293)</u>	<u>5,560</u>	<u>4,608</u>
<u>Weighted average number of ordinary shares</u>				
Issued ordinary shares at beginning of period ('000)	674,640	608,305	674,640	608,305
Effect of shares issued during the period ('000)	3,054	66,288	1,837	39,478
Weighted average number of ordinary shares ('000)	<u>677,694</u>	<u>674,593</u>	<u>676,477</u>	<u>647,783</u>
Basic (loss)/earnings per share (sen)				
- continuing operations	(0.91)	(1.65)	1.71	(3.30)
- discontinued operations	(0.04)	0.86	(0.89)	4.01
Total	<u>(0.95)</u>	<u>(0.79)</u>	<u>0.82</u>	<u>0.71</u>

12. Realised and Unrealised Profits

	As at 31/12/2015 RM'000	As at 31/12/2014 RM'000
Total retained earnings of the Company and its subsidiaries:		
- Realised	45,474	132,828
- Unrealised	32,214	11,387
	<u>77,688</u>	<u>144,215</u>
Total share of retained profits from associated company:		
- Realised	9,762	5,874
Total share of retained profits from jointly controlled entities:		
- Realised	1,835	498
	<u>89,285</u>	<u>150,587</u>
Less: Consolidation adjustments	(46,658)	(94,299)
Total Group retained earnings as per consolidated accounts	<u>42,627</u>	<u>56,288</u>



13. Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

Profit before tax arrived at after (charging)/crediting the followings items:

	Current Quarter Ended 31/12/2015 RM'000	Cumulative Quarter To-date 31/12/2015 RM'000
Foreign Exchange Gain	(7,747)	31,679
Foreign Exchange Loss	297	(1,469)
Depreciation and amortization	(333)	(1,379)
	<u>(7,783)</u>	<u>28,831</u>

Authorisation for Issue

The interim financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors in accordance with a resolution of the directors on 29 February 2016.

ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD

TAN SRI DATO' TEE TIAM LEE
Executive Deputy Chairman

Selangor Darul Ehsan
29 February 2016